
Page 1 of 3 

Prepared by and return to: 
Construction & Property Management 
Real Property Department 
Attn: Joan C.Wilke  
509 East Avenue South 
Clearwater, FL 33756 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE 

THIS Amendment to Contract for Sale and Purchase (“First Amendment”) made and entered into 
this _________ day of _________________, 2025 between HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF 
PINELLAS COUNTY, INC, whose address is 13355 49TH Street North, Suite B, Clearwater, Florida 
33756, hereinafter referred to as “BUYER” and PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida, whose address is 315 Court Street, Clearwater, Florida 33756, hereinafter referred to as 
“SELLER”, hereinafter jointly referred to as the “Parties”. 

WHEREAS, on January 19, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners declared the Property as 
surplus in Resolution 23-1; and  

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2025, the Board of County Commissioners approved Resolution 25-26 
that was intended to authorize the conveyance of the Property, however, Resolution 25-26 and the related 
Contract for Sale and Purchase included a transposition error resulting in the incorrect parcel ID 32-30-
16-79452-000-0170 being included in both documents; and

WHEREAS, this First Amendment is intended to correct the transposition error and re-authorize 
the conveyance of the Property, the correct reference being Parcel ID 33-29-16-39402-008-0170, and 
amend the Contract for Sale and Purchase document with an effective date of April 4, 2025, between 
SELLER and BUYER is to be amended as follows: 

WITNESSETH: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, terms and conditions set forth 
herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Amendment to Exhibit A. Exhibit A to the Contract for Sale and Purchase is hereby amended and
restated in its entirety to read as set forth in Exhibit “A” hereto.

2. Amendment to Attachment 1. Attachment 1 to the Contract for Sale and Purchase is hereby
amended and restated in its entirety to read as set forth in Attachment “1” hereto.

3. Amendment to Exhibit A-1. Exhibit A-1 to the Contract for Sale and Purchase is hereby amended
and restated in its entirety to read as set forth in Exhibit “A-1” hereto.



Page 2 of 3 

4. This transaction will be closed on or before ninety (90) days after the Effective Date of this First
Amendment. In the event that BUYER is not able to complete its due diligence on the Property
within this ninety (90) day period, BUYER may make a written request to have the Closing Date
deferred. Such request will be within sole and reasonable discretion of the SELLER to authorize,
by and through its Director of Real Property Department. Closing and title services will be
provided by and through American Government Services (“AGS”).

5. Except to the extent specifically modified by this First Amendment, all other terms and
provisions of the original Contract for Sale and Purchase will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have fully executed this Contract the day and year first above written. 

SIGNED AND DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF: 

Executed by BUYER on: 

WITNESSES: 

By: 

Print Name: Print Name: __________________________ 

Title: _______________________________ 

Print Name: 



Page 3 of 3 

Executed by SELLER on:  

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED  IN THE PRESENCE OF: 

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida. 

WITNESSES: 

By: 

Barry Burton, County Administrator 

 Print Name: 

Print Name: 

Della Klug

Jo Alejandra Lugo

bcc102442
Cross-Out

Maria White
AATF

admdd02
Barry Sugnature



EXHIBIT A 

LOT 17, in BLOCK 8, HIGH POINT  Subdivision, according to plat thereof, 

as recorded in Plat Book 10 Page 69 of the Public Records of Pinellas County, 

Florida. 

33/29/16/39402/008/0170 

Maria White
AATF



This instrument was prepared by: 

Stephanie Rayman, Pinellas County Housing 

Housing & Community Development Department 

310 Court Street, 1st Floor Clearwater, FL 33756 

ATTACHMENT 1 

LAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT 

THESE RESTRICTIONS are entered into as of the_ day of 2025 (Effective 
------

Date), between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose mailing 

address is 310 Court Street, Clearwater, Florida 33756 (COUNTY), and Habitat for Humanity of 

Pinellas County, Inc, a not-for-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of 

Florida, including its successors, assigns, and transferees, having its principal office at 13355 

49th Street North, Clearwater, FL 33762 (AGENCY) (collectively referred to throughout these 

Restrictions as the PARTIES). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on the _day of ______ , 2025, the PARTIES executed a Contract for Sale and 

Purchase in the amount of $50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand dollars) for certain parcel of real property 

situated and being located in Pinellas County, Florida, as more particularly described in Exhibit A -1 

which is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein (the PROPERTY); and 

WHEREAS, the AGENCY intends to construct on the Property affordable residential ownership 

single-family housing in various locations in Pinellas County, Florida (the Project); and 

WHEREAS, AGENCY acknowledges it is necessary to comply with the requirements of the Pinellas 

County Affordable Housing Development Program, and as a condition of which said Property was 

declared surplus and conveyed to the AGENCY. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the AGENCY hereby declares that the Property will be held, sold, and conveyed 

subject to the following restrictions, covenants, limitations, and conditions, which will run with the 

Property and be binding on all parties having any right, title or interest in the Property, their heirs, 

successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the COUNTY. 

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are f u I I y i n  c o r p o r a t  e d

h e r e i n. 

1 



2. Property. The PROPERTY subject to these RESTRICTIONS is more specifically described as

LOT 17, in BLOCK 8, HIGH POINT Subdivision, according to plat thereof, as recorded 

in Plat Book 10 Page 69 of the Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida. 

33/29/16/39402/008/0170 

The AGENCY hereby warrants that it is the only fee simple owner of the PROPERTY and is 

lawfully able to enter into these RESTRICTIONS applicable to the PROPERTY described herein. 

3. Use Restrictions. The AGENCY covenants and agrees that the use of the PROPERTY will be

restricted as follows: 

3.1. Affordability Period. For the purpose of these RESTRICTIONS, the Affordability Period will be 

for a term of five (5) years. The Affordability Period will commence on the day that the Property 

is sold by AGENCY to a Qualified Buyer, as that term is defined in Section 3.2.4 herein, and 

terminate five (5) years thereafter. 

3.2. Affordability of Assisted Units. 

3.2.1. During the Affordability Period, the single-family homes to be developed on the 

Property will be residential single-family detached houses designed and intended for the 

primary purpose of providing affordable, decent, safe, and sanitary residential units 

available for sale to the general public (Assisted Units). 

3.2.2. For the duration of the Affordability Period, the Property, to include the Assisted Units, 

will be operated as affordable residential ownership single family housing and may not be 

used as or converted to rental housing or any other use. 

3.2.3. All sales of the Assisted Units will be restricted to buyers whose annual household 

income does not exceed 80% of the Area Median Income for the Tampa-St. Petersburg­

Clearwater Metropolitan Statistical Area, adjusted for family size, at the time of purchase. 

For purposes of clarity, these income limits are calculated annually by the United States 

Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the maximum rental amounts 

for each income threshold will be as promulgated annually by the Florida Housing Finance 

Corporation for the State Housing Initiatives Partnership. 

3.2.4. Qualified Buyers. The AGENCY will determine and verify in writing the income eligibility 

of all homebuyers in accordance with HUD programs, or by an alternative method pre­

approved by the COUNTY for the Project. The AGENCY will calculate gross annual income 

2 











7 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed, the 
day and year first above written. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PINELLAS 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ( ) physical presence or ( ) online 
notarization, this ____ day of ___________ 2025, by Barry Burton, who is ( ) personally known to me 
or ( ) who has produced               as identification.  

(Signature)  

(NOTARY STAMP/SEAL ABOVE)  (Name of Notary, typed, printed, or stamped) 

WITNESSES:

____________________________ 

Signature of 1st Witness 

____________________________ 

Print Name of 1st Witness 

____________________________ 

Print Address of 1st Witness 

____________________________ 

Signature of 2nd Witness 

____________________________ 

Print Name of 2nd Witness 

____________________________ 

Print Address of 2nd Witness 

COUNTY: 

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 

BY:______________________________ , 
Barry Burton, County Administrator 



8 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused theses presents to be executed, the 
day and year first above written.  

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PINELLAS 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ( ) physical presence or ( ) online 
notarization, this ____ day of ___________ 2025, by Michael Sutton, who is ( ) personally known to me 
or ( ) who has produced               as identification.  

(Signature)  

(NOTARY STAMP/SEAL ABOVE)  (Name of Notary, typed, printed, or stamped) 

WITNESSES:

____________________________ 

Signature of 1st Witness 

____________________________ 

Print Name of 1st Witness 

____________________________ 

Print Address of 1st Witness 

____________________________ 

Signature of 2nd Witness 

____________________________ 

Print Name of 2nd Witness 

____________________________ 

Print Address of 2nd Witness 

AGENCY: 

Habitat for humanity of Pinellas County, 
Inc. 

a Florida Not-for-Profit Corporation 

BY:______________________________ , 
Michael Sutton, President/CEO 



EXHIBIT A-1 

LOT 17, in BLOCK 8, HIGH POINT  Subdivision, according to plat thereof, 

as recorded in Plat Book 10 Page 69 of the Public Records of Pinellas County, 

Florida. 

33/29/16/39402/008/0170 


	All Attachments to 1st Amendment to Contract for Sale
	Attachment 1
	Contract to Purchase - Final draft to Habitat 1-9-25 9
	Contract to Purchase - Final draft to Habitat 1-9-25 10
	Contract to Purchase - Final draft to Habitat 1-9-25 11
	Contract to Purchase - Final draft to Habitat 1-9-25 12
	Contract to Purchase - Final draft to Habitat 1-9-25 13
	Contract to Purchase - Final draft to Habitat 1-9-25 14
	Contract to Purchase - Final draft to Habitat 1-9-25 16

	Exhibit A-1

	Final First Amendment to Contract to Purchase - JW 4-28-25



